

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 15

I.S.S. ACTION, INC.,

Employer,
and

Case No. 15-RC-120239

GULF COAST SECURITY PROFESSIONALS
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,
and

INTERNATIONAL UNION, SECURITY,
POLICE & FIRE PROFESSIONALS OF
AMERICA (SPFPA), LOCAL 711,

Union.

SPFPA'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

I. Introduction.....4

II. Statement of Facts.....5

III. Question Presented.....10

IV. Discussion.....11

 A. The Four Corners of the Contract.....11

 B. Mutual Mistake.....13

 C. Cases Relied Upon by the Regional Director.....15

 1. *South Mountain Health Care*.....15

 2. *Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.*.....18

 D. Typographical Errors Cannot Frustrate the Intent of a CBA.....18

 1. *Cook County School Bus*.....18

 2. *Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus*.....20

V. Conclusion.....21

Proof of Service.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Babcock v. Wyman</i> , 60 U.S. 289 (1856).....	14
<i>H. J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941).....	15
<i>Hol-Gar Mfg. Corp. v. United States</i> , 351 F.2d 972 (1965).....	12
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Winget</i> , 510 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>L.W. Matteson, Inc. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 296 (Fed. Cl. 2004).....	12
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Orient Overseas Container Line Ltd.</i> , 525 F.3d 409, 420 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 13

Board Decisions

<i>Americana Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 273 NLRB 1728 (1985).....	15
<i>Cook County School Bus, Inc.</i> , 333 NLRB 647 (2001).....	18, 19
<i>Cooper Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 181 NLRB 509 (1970).....	16, 18
<i>South Mountain Health Care</i> , 344 NLRB 375 (2005).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Community Campus</i> , 353 NLRB 996 (2009).....	20
<i>Teamsters, Local 439</i> , 196 NLRB 971 (1972).....	14

Secondary Sources

<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 203(c) (1981).....	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> § 152 (1981).....	14
